Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

FIRST ENGROSSMENT

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1464

Introduced by

Representative Mitskog

Senator Casper

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 5-01-01 of the North Dakota
- 2 Century Code, relating to the definition of alcohol. for an Act to create and enact section 5-01-22
- 3 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the prohibition of powdered alcohol products.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

5	
6	Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
7	2. "Alcoholic beverages" means any liquidsubstance suitable for drinkingingestion by
8	human beings, which contains one-half of one percent or more of alcohol by volume.
9	SECTION 1. Section 5-01-22 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as
10	follows:
11	5-01-22. Powdered alcohol products prohibited - Penalty - Exceptions.
12	1. As used in this section, "powdered alcohol product" means any alcohol prepared or
13	sold in a powder form for either direct use or reconstitution in a liquid beverage or
14	food.
15	2. A person may not sell, offer to sell, purchase, offer to purchase, possess, or consume
16	a powdered alcohol product.
17	3. A violation of this section is a class B misdemeanor.
18	4. This section does not apply to the use of powdered alcohol products for research by a:
19	a. Health care provider that operates primarily for the purpose of conducting
20	scientific research;
21	b. State institution;
22	c. Private college or university; or
23	d. Pharmaceutical or biotechnology company.